
 
 

 
   
   
   
 
 
 

  M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 

TO:  Governor Pat Quinn 
        Members of the Illinois General Assembly 
 

FROM:  Kevin T. McClain    
        Executive Director 
 

DATE:  January 31, 2013 
 

RE:  Annual Report – Fiscal Year 2012 
        Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In‐Service 
          Training Act – Mobile Team Unit Operations 

 
 

I am pleased to issue this Annual Report on the operations of the Mobile Team 
Training  Units  in  Fiscal  Year  2012.    The  Annual  Report  provides  summary  data  and 
information related to both the funding and operational activities of the 16 established 
Mobile Team Units from July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. 

 
With the establishment of the Mobile Team Training Units  in the early 1980’s, 

pursuant to Public Act 82‐674, the State of Illinois effectively created a law enforcement 
training network that is recognized throughout the nation as being “state of the art.”  It 
is a  training  system  that provides  local and  state  law enforcement agencies and  their 
40,000 plus personnel with contemporary instruction on virtually every topic related to 
their  complex  public  safety  function.    The  result  is  that  the  State  of  Illinois  and  its 
citizenry  enjoy  the  very  best  in  law  enforcement  protection.    This  Annual  Report 
provides evidence of the continued effectiveness and productivity of the Mobile Team 
Training Units.      
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This annual report is respectfully submitted to Governor Pat Quinn and to each member of the 
Illinois General Assembly.  The report provides a summary of Mobile Team Unit appropriations 
and activities for Fiscal Year 2012 (July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012).  The Mobile Team 
Units are created, funded and operated through authorization given in Public Act 82-674.  This 
report serves to meet the requirement of Public Act 82-674, Section 6, which directs that such 
report be submitted annually for review by the Governor and General Assembly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kevin T. McClain, Executive Director 
Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board 

January 31, 2013 
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Mobile Team Unit Funding in Fiscal Year 2012 

 
 The Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board awarded state funds 
totaling $4,601,253.01 to 16 Mobile Team Training Units in Fiscal Year 2012, under the 
authority of the Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act 
(Public Act 82-674).  In addition, the Board awarded $1,388,315.29 in state and federal 
grant funds to the Mobile Team Units for specialized training related to the police 
functions of traffic enforcement, homeland security, death investigation and hazardous 
materials.  In total, the Mobile Team Units expended $5,989,568.30 in state and federal 
funds.  This amount was augmented by expended local funds and tuition totaling 
$2,893,596.59. For Fiscal Year 2012 the 16 Mobile Team Units collectively expended 
$8,883,164.89 in federal, state, and local funds.  Illustration #1 provides a map and 
address directory for each of the Mobile Team Units established and funded by the State 
of Illinois through the Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training 
Act.  Historically and for governmental purposes, the State of Illinois established the 
Mobile Team Unit (MTU) regional boundaries as required by Public Act 82-674.  The 
concept of boundaries helps to map and to define the geographic areas known as Mobile 
Team Units that currently exist today.  However, officers have the flexibility to attend 
training opportunities throughout the state and area not restricted to the defined 
boundaries in order to reach the educational pinnacle necessary to become an effective 
officer.  Illustrations #2 and #3 give a complete summary of funding provided to the 
Mobile Team Units in Fiscal Year 2012. 
 

Mobile Team Unit Productivity in Fiscal Year 2012 
 

 The Mobile Team Training Units were extremely productive in Fiscal Year 2012.  
Collectively, the Mobile Teams conducted 29,864 hours of instruction at various sites and 
locations throughout the state.  A total of 41,951 law enforcement officers and criminal 
justice professionals participated in courses offered by the Mobile Team Units.  
Combined participating local, state, and federal law enforcement agencies throughout the 
state committed 522,381 man-hours to training conducted by the Mobile Team Units.  
This high level of Mobile Team Unit training activity provides convincing evidence of 
their continued value and acceptance by the state law enforcement community.  
Illustration #4 provides a summary, by Mobile Team Unit and in total, of program 
activity/productivity in Fiscal Year 2012. 



 
 

Mobile Team Unit Cost Effectiveness in Fiscal Year 2012 
 

 The delivery of training through the 16 Mobile Team Units continues to be 
justified by measures of efficiency and cost effectiveness.  In Fiscal Year 2012, the 
Mobile Team Units provided a high volume of training at a cost of $297.46 per 
instructional hour; the cost per trainee was $193.41; and the cost per training man-hour 
was $17.01 (based on federal, state and local funds received).  Considering the volume of 
training delivered, the cost effectiveness ratio seems to be well within acceptable 
parameters.  Illustration #5 provides a breakdown of Mobile Team Unit training cost 
effectiveness data for Fiscal Year 2012 
 
 In addition, The Board and the Mobile Team Units conducted Mandatory 
Firearms Training Courses for law enforcement officers throughout the State consistent 
with mandatory provisions of the Illinois Peace Officer Firearm Training Act (P.A. 86-
1324).  The Mobile Team Units offered 56 Mandatory Firearms courses to 430 officers.  
Illustration #6 provides a summary of courses offered and total officers trained in 
Mandatory Firearms.  Mobile Team Unit and Academy firearms ranges are inspected for 
safety and Board standards by qualified Board range staff each fiscal year.  During Fiscal 
Year 2012 Board staff inspected 43 ranges.  Each completed range inspection has a 
written report on file at the Board office. 
 
 

 
Current and Future Funding 

 
 As detailed previously in this report, the State of Illinois provided funding totaling 
$4,601,253.01 to 16 Mobile Team Units, under the provisions of the Intergovernmental 
Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act in Fiscal Year 2012.  Anticipating 
that adequate state funds are available, the Board would hope to provide the 16 Mobile 
Team Units with funding totaling $4,612,587.82 in Fiscal Year 2013 (projected). 
 
 Illustration #7 provides a summary, by Mobile Team Unit and in total, of state 
funding awarded under the Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service 
Training Act for Fiscal Year 2012 (actual) and Fiscal Year 2013 (projected). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Summary 
 

 Through the efforts of Governor Pat Quinn, the Illinois General Assembly and the 
Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board, state and local law enforcement 
officers are provided an opportunity to attend “professional development” and “in-
service” training programs throughout their careers.  The result is that the State of Illinois 
and its citizenry are afforded the very best in public protection.  State of Illinois residents 
are protected by professionally trained, competent men and women, who recognize their 
responsibility to maintain top job performance.  The Mobile Team Units provide a 
valuable function, as is evidenced by this report – they allow our law enforcement 
officers to be the best they can be. 
 
 Finally, and significantly, this innovative law enforcement training delivery 
system is funded with monies collected through the Traffic and Criminal Conviction 
Surcharge Fund.  As such, no state General Revenue Funds are requested, appropriated 
and/or expended on the Mobile Team Units. 
 

Appendix A 
 

Appendix A provides information pertaining to Local Government, specifically the 
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officer’s In-Service Training Act.   
 

 
 

	
 



MTU 1 - Director William L. Walls, Jr. 

Northwest Illinois Criminal 

Justice Commission 

355 West Everett Street 

Dixon, IL  61021 

phone:  815/288-6695 

fax:  815/288-6787 

nicjcmtu1@gmail.com 

 

 
MTU 2 - Director Deborah Alms 

Northern Illinois Training Advisory Bd 
1645 Blackhawk Road 
Rockford, IL  61109 

phone:  815/397-2139 or 2194 

fax:  815/397-8456 

nitab@nitab.org 

www.nitab.org 
 

 
MTU 3 - Director Philip A. Brankin 

North East Multi-Regional Training 

355 Smoke Tree Plaza 

North Aurora, IL 60542-1723 

phone:  630/896-8860 

fax:  630/896-4422 

phil@nemrt.com 

www.nemrt.com 

 

 
MTU 4 - Director Leonard Mendoza 

Mobile Team Unit #4 

1201 7th Street 
P.O. Box 772 
East Moline, IL 61244 
phone:  309/755-3271 
fax:  309/755-3371 

len@mobileteamtrainingiv.org 

www.mobileteamtrainingiv.org 
 
MTU 5 - Director Beth Pinter 
Illinois Valley Crime Prevention  
Commission 
225 East Backbone Road 
Princeton, IL 61356 
phone:  815/875-6526 

fax:  815/879-0410 

ivcpc@frontier.com 

www.ivcpc.com 
 
MTU 6 - Director Kenneth A. German 

Western Illinois Police Training Unit 
1801 Windish Drive 
Galesburg, IL 61401 

phone:  309/344-3366 

fax:  309/344-5215 

wiptu@gallatinriver.net 

www.wiptu.org 
 
MTU 7 – Michael Oyer 

Central Illinois Police Training Center 

Illinois Central College -North Campus 

5407 N. University Avenue 

Cedar Hall - Office #147 

Cedar Hall - Classroom #146 

Peoria, IL  61635 

phone:  309/690-7350 

fax:  309/690-7359 

Michael.Oyer@icc.edu 

http://www.icc.edu/psco/policeTraining 

Center.asp 

 

MTU 8 - Director Mark Kotte 

Law and Justice Commission 

Heartland Community College 

1500 W. Raab Road, Room WDC 3100 

Normal, IL  61761 

phone 309/268-8430 

fax:  309/268-7881 

Mark.Kotte@heartland.edu 

www.mtu8.com 

Director Janet Bland - MTU 9 

West Central Illinois Criminal Justice Council 
118 East Prairie St., P.O. Box 6 

Jerseyville, IL 62052 
phone:  618/498-5611 

fax:  618/498-2264 
westcentral@gtec.com 

training@gtec.com 
 

 
Director Ellen Petty - MTU 10  

Law Enforcement Training Advisory  

Commission LETAC  

3171 Greenhead Drive, Suite B 

Springfield, IL  62711 

phone:  217/726-7014 

fax:  217/726-7833 

letac@mtu10.com 

www.letac.org 

 
 Director Sterling Morrell- MTU 11 

Central Illinois Regional Commission  
  for Law Enforcement 

445 North State Highway 121, Suite C 
P.O. Box 80 

Mt. Zion, IL  62549 

phone:  217/864-3056 

fax:  217/864-5437 

mtu11@aol.com 

www.mtu11.org 
 

Director Mark Edwards - MTU 12 

E. Central Illinois Police Training Project 

1776 E. Washington Street 

Urbana, IL 61802-4578 

phone:  217/819-4027 

fax:  217/328-2426 

medwards@ccrpc.org 

www.ccrpc.org/police 

 

Director Terri Newbill - MTU 13 

East Central Illinois Mobile  

  Law Enforcement Training Team 

P.O. Box 302 

Charleston, IL  61920 

phone:  217/345-3344 
Training Center 217/258-9193 

fax:  217/348-7355 

ecimlett@worthlink.net 

www..mtu13.com 

 

Director Bill Fitzgerald- MTU 14 

Southwestern Illinois  Law   

Enforcement Commission   

700 North 5th St., 2nd Floor 
Belleville, IL  62221 
phone:  618/277-1550 

fax:  618/277-1553 

office@silec.org 

www.silec.org 

 

 Director Michael Norrington - MTU 15  

S. Illinois Criminal Justice Training Program 

608 East College 

Carbondale, IL 62901 

phone:  618/457-3514 

fax:  618/457-3325 

Mike@mtu15.com 

Office@mtu15.com 

www.mtu15.com 

 

Director Richard Fonck- MTU 16 

Tri-River Police Training Region, Inc. 

2430 Plainfield Road, Suite 2A 

Crest Hill, IL  60403 

phone:  815/630-5212 

fax:  815/439-6916 

rfonck@tri-river.org 

training@tri-river.org 

cstein@tri-river.org 

www.tri-river.org

 

Director Ms. Susan Nichols 

Illinois Law Enforcement Training 

and Standards Board Executive Institute 

Western Illinois University Circle 

Macomb, IL 61455-1390 

phone: 309/298-2564 

Fax: 309/298-2642 

SC-Nichols1@wiu.edu  

4500 South Sixth Street Road – Room 173 

Springfield, Illinois 62703-6617 

(217) 782-4540 – FAX (217) 524-5350 

www.ptb.state.il.us 

Kevin T. McClain, Executive Director                 

Larry N. Smith, Deputy Director                                             

Pat Hahn, Manager of In-Service Training 

 

 

 

 

 

A Statewide System of  
In-Service Training 

Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board Illustration 1 

 

http://www.ptb.state.il.us/


PA 82-674 Grant
Executive 
Institute

Death 
Investigation

Federal 
Homeland 
Security Traffic Safety Miscellaneous

Total Dollars 
Awarded

MTU 1 142,800.97 7,755.67 5,482.46 7,755.67 3,930.61 167,725.38
MTU 2 263,216.53 12,556.04 23,272.81 21,053.12 5,451.44 12,287.07 337,837.01
MTU 3 1,265,500.00 157,937.04 64,748.69 161,937.04 31,732.72 32,134.94 1,713,990.43
MTU 4 182,424.40 5,110.33 10,851.14 7,668.53 2,610.75 208,665.15
MTU 5 147,569.00 10,781.17 9,174.00 10,781.17 2,051.46 180,356.80
MTU 6 167,618.67 6,058.56 5,048.60 9,051.18 3,093.94 190,870.95
MTU 7 207,843.99 2,292.44 4,432.44 10,212.71 4,505.52 229,287.10
MTU 8 204,750.00 9,874.02 17,300.00 9,874.02 9,548.90 17,965.13 269,312.07
MTU 9 167,942.09 2,138.00 25,686.58 2,138.00 3,020.92 200,925.59

MTU 10 231,087.24 8,513.25 6,104.95 18,466.50 42,737.63 306,909.57
MTU 11 139,012.82 5,979.28 11,180.25 5,979.28 1,192.21 163,343.84
MTU 12 263,640.00 21,738.90 30,450.00 24,688.90 5,774.94 12,247.45 358,540.19
MTU 13 170,980.38 7,995.74 11,032.09 7,995.74 12,270.66 210,274.61
MTU 14 507,745.00 33,760.28 41,800.00 29,760.28 31,607.99 16,900.00 661,573.55
MTU 15 250,227.75 16,715.52 26,600.00 16,715.72 10,791.07 321,050.06
MTU 16 288,894.17 44,643.46 35,326.83 59,596.41 10,642.85 29,802.28 468,906.00

TOTALS 4,601,253.01 345,336.45 330,899.14 391,312.72 156,692.48 164,074.50 5,989,568.30

PA 82-674 Grant is the funding provided under the public act.
Executive Institute funding is provided by the Executive Institute located at Western Illinois University.
Death Investigation funding is provided under the provisions of 410 ILCS 535/25.5.
Federal Homeland Security funding is Federal funds provided by the Illinois Terrorism Task Force.
Traffic Safety is Federal Highway Safety funding provided by the Illinois Department of Transportation Division of Traffic Safety.
Miscellaneous is a multitude of funding for various programs less than $20,000.

Illustration #2
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act

State Funding of Mobile Team Units ($Dollars)
Fical Year 2012



MTU

Total State 
Dollars 

Awarded
Local   Match 

Collected
Local Match 

Expended*

Local Cash 
Expended and 

Tuition**
Total 

Expended

1 167,725.38 35,360.00 34,385.00 805.06 202,915.44
2 337,837.01 104,560.00 102,260.00 2,613.30 442,710.31
3 1,713,990.43 948,748.00 950,760.00 732,498.00 3,397,248.43
4 208,665.15 47,700.00 48,475.00 34,021.19 291,161.34
5 180,356.80 28,987.00 29,514.00 74.95 209,945.75
6 190,870.95 52,220.40 31,736.62 114.13 222,721.70
7 229,287.10 59,582.00 59,073.00 3,400.00 291,760.10
8 269,312.07 47,100.00 47,475.00 282.08 317,069.15
9 200,925.59 37,260.00 36,170.00 15.66 237,111.25
10 306,909.57 47,620.00 52,416.00 28,313.73 387,639.30
11 163,343.84 29,710.00 29,710.00 1,504.43 194,558.27
12 358,540.19 64,549.00 70,926.00 3,850.00 433,316.19
13 210,274.61 54,250.00 54,850.00 972.42 266,097.03
14 661,573.55 99,958.61 135,490.50 17,427.99 814,492.04
15 321,050.06 93,210.00 86,386.70 35,568.83 443,005.59
16 468,906.00 88,600.00 87,810.00 174,697.00 731,413.00

Totals 5,989,568.30 1,839,415.01 1,857,437.82 1,036,158.77 8,883,164.89

* Taken from grantee financial reports.
** Taken from grantee fiscal reports and represents mainly tuition and numerous minor items.

Illustration # 3
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act

State, Local and Tuition Funding of Mobile Team Units ($Dollars)
Fiscal Year 2012



Total Local Other Total Total Local 
Hours of Officers Officers Officers Training Man

MTU Instruction Trained Trained Trained Hours

1 884.0 673 78 751 8,312.5
2 1,447.5 1,525 92 1,617 20,654.0
3 10,449.0 10,575 675 11,250 202,381.0
4 904.0 1,251 232 1,483 11,645.0
5 828.0 1,430 120 1,550 12,252.0
6 991.5 829 140 969 13,074.5
7 1,314.0 3,460 240 3,700 19,735.0
8 1,244.0 1,719 211 1,930 20,132.0
9 648.0 1,782 121 1,903 10,204.0
10 2,029.5 2,275 321 2,596 30,045.0
11 731.0 925 42 967 12,697.0
12 863.0 1,699 316 2,015 17,984.0
13 712.0 1,011 161 1,172 12,334.0
14 2,620.0 8,133 602 8,735 59,075.0
15 1,646.0 2,668 379 3,047 24,585.0
16 2,552.0 1,996 248 2,244 47,271.0

Totals 29,863.5 41,951 3,978 45,929 522,381.0

Illustration # 4
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act

Mobile Team Unit Training Activity
Fiscal Year 2012



Total $ Cost $ Per Total Cost $ Per 
State and Hours of Instructional Total $ Cost Per Training Training

MTU Local Funds Instruction Hour* Trained Trainee* Man Hours Man Hour*

1 202,915.44 884 229.54 751 270.19 8,313 24.41
2 442,710.31 1,448 305.84 1,617 273.78 20,654 21.43
3 3,397,248.43 10,449 325.13 11,250 301.98 202,381 16.79
4 291,161.34 904 322.08 1,483 196.33 11,645 25.00
5 209,945.75 828 253.56 1,550 135.45 12,252 17.14
6 222,721.70 992 224.63 969 229.85 13,075 17.03
7 291,760.10 1,314 222.04 3,700 78.85 19,735 14.78
8 317,069.15 1,244 254.88 1,930 164.28 20,132 15.75
9 237,111.25 648 365.91 1,903 124.60 10,204 23.24
10 387,639.30 2,030 191.00 2,596 149.32 30,045 12.90
11 194,558.27 731 266.15 967 201.20 12,697 15.32
12 433,316.19 863 502.10 2,015 215.05 17,984 24.09
13 266,097.03 712 373.73 1,172 227.05 12,334 21.57
14 814,492.04 2,620 310.87 8,735 93.24 59,075 13.79
15 443,005.59 1,646 269.14 3,047 145.39 24,585 18.02
16 731,413.00 2,552 286.60 2,244 325.94 47,271 15.47

Totals 8,883,164.89 29,864 297.46 45,929 193.41 522,381 17.01

*Figures in "Totals" line is an average.

Illustration # 5
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act

Mobile Team Unit Cost Effectiveness Data
Fiscal Year 2012



40 Hour Officers  4 Hour Officers  
MTU Courses Offered Trained Courses Offered Trained Total Trained

1 0 0 0 0 0
2 1 20 2 2 22
3 10 89 6 21 110
4 0 0 0 0 0
5 0 0 0 0 0
6 2 38 2 2 40
7 5 47 2 2 49
8 0 0 0 0 0
9 0 0 4 4 4
10 3 42 2 2 44
11 0 0 0 0 0
12 0 0 1 1 1
13 1 27 0 0 27
14 5 65 3 4 69
15 4 61 3 3 64
16 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 31 389 25 41 430

Illustration # 6
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act

Mobile Team Unit - Mandatory Firearms Training
Fiscal Year 2012



Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013
MTU Actual Expended* Projected*

1 142,800.97 142,772.02
2 263,216.53 263,763.90
3 1,265,500.00 1,265,500.00
4 182,424.40 187,240.19
5 147,569.00 146,690.00
6 167,618.67 167,534.30
7 207,843.99 207,897.08
8 204,750.00 205,661.00
9 167,942.09 167,938.04

10 231,087.24 230,435.34
11 139,012.82 139,137.82
12 263,640.00 263,640.00
13 170,980.38 170,980.38
14 507,745.00 514,026.28
15 250,227.75 249,878.25
16 288,894.17 289,493.22

Totals 4,601,253.01 4,612,587.82

* This reflects the projected Statement of Award; no grant funds are included.

Illustration # 7
Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officers In-Service Training Act

State Funding of Mobile Team Units ($Dollars)



APPENDIX A

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(50 ILCS 720/) Intergovernmental Law Enforcement Officer's In-Service Training Act.

    (50 ILCS 720/1) (from Ch. 85, par. 561)
Sec. 1. Short title. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the "Intergovernmental Law

Enforcement Officer's In-Service Training Act".
(Source: P.A. 82-674.)

(50 ILCS 720/2) (from Ch. 85, par. 562) 
Sec. 2. Definitions. 
"Board" means the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards Board created by the Illinois

Police Training Act.
"Director" means the Executive Director of the Board.
"Chairman" means the Chairman of the Board.
"Appointed Member" means a member of the Board appointed by the Governor pursuant to

the Illinois Police Training Act and designated by the Director to serve on an Advisory Board.
"Mobile Team In-Service Training Unit" or "Mobile Team" means an organization formed

by a combination of units of local government and the Board and established under this Act to
deliver in-service training at scheduled times and selected sites within a geographic region to (i) local
and State law enforcement officers (whether employed on a full-time or part-time basis) and (ii)
retired law enforcement officers qualified under federal law to carry a concealed weapon.

"Advisory Board" means a Board composed of a representative number of county board
members, mayors, chiefs of police, and sheriffs of participating units of local government, and the
Director, Chairman or appointed member of the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards Board.
The composition and number of each Advisory Board will be determined by the participants.
Members of the Advisory Board shall serve without compensation but may be reimbursed for
reasonable expenses incurred in carrying out their duties.

"Unit of local government" means a unit of local government as defined in Article VII,
Section 1 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and includes both home rule units and units which are
not home rule units.
(Source: P.A. 94-103, eff. 7-1-05.)

(50 ILCS 720/3) (from Ch. 85, par. 563)
Sec. 3. Powers and Duties.
(a) Powers and Duties of the Advisory Board.

(1) To incorporate as a general not-for-profit corporation or other appropriate
structure under Illinois law.

(2) To adopt By-Laws and Operating Procedures.
(3) To designate a Financial Officer who is an elected local government official.
(4) To employ a coordinator and to approve the employment of such other full or

part-time staff as may be required.
 (5) To develop and approve the total budget for the Mobile Team annually.

(6) To determine equitable formulae for providing the local share of cost of the



Mobile Team, and to assure receipt of such funds from participating units of local
government.
 (7) To oversee the development of training programs, the delivery of training, and the

proper expenditure of funds.
(8) To carry out such other actions or activities appropriate to the operation of the

Mobile Team including but not limited to contracting for services and supplies, and purchase
of furniture, fixtures, equipment and supplies.

(9) To exercise all other powers and duties as are reasonable to fulfill its functions
in furtherance of the purposes of this Act.

 
(b) Powers and Duties of the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards Board.

(1) To act as the State agency participant on each Mobile Team Advisory Board.
(2) To act as the State agency to coordinate the actions of Mobile Teams established

in the State.
(3) To determine that the Mobile Team meets the criteria for the receipt of funds from

the State in accordance with Section 4 of this Act.
(4) To budget for and authorize quarterly disbursement of State funds up to 50% of

the total approved budget of the eligible Mobile Team.
(5) To establish such reasonable rules and regulations as the Director deems

necessary to carry out the duties described in this Act, including those relating to the annual
certification of retired law enforcement officers qualified under federal law to carry a
concealed weapon.

 
(c) Powers and Duties of the Coordinator of an Advisory Board.

(1) To manage and coordinate the ongoing operations of the Mobile Team.
(2) To employ and supervise additional authorized full or part-time staff.
(3) To arrange for qualified instructors from among the employees of State, local or

federal Departments or agencies wherever practical and to obtain other instructional services
as required.

(Source: P.A. 94-103, eff. 7-1-05.)

(50 ILCS 720/4) (from Ch. 85, par. 564) 
Sec. 4. State Funding-Minimum Criteria. A Mobile Team In-Service Training Unit which

meets the minimum criteria established in this Section is eligible to receive State funds to help defray
the costs of operation. To be eligible a Mobile Team must:

(1) Be established and operating pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Section
Article VII, Section 10, of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and must involve two or more units of
local government including at least one county and the Board.

(2) Establish an Advisory Board composed of elected local officials and chief law
enforcement officers from participating units of local government and the Director, Chairman or
appointed member of the Board to oversee the operations of the Mobile Team and make such reports
to the Board as the Board may require.

(3) Designate an elected local official to act as the financial officer of the Mobile Team for
all participating units of government, and to receive and expend funds for the operation of the
Mobile Team.



(4) Limit its operations to in-service training of law enforcement personnel employed by the
State, by units of local government or by the Federal government or their agencies and departments
in the administration of justice or retired law enforcement officers qualified under federal law to
carry a concealed weapon.

(5) Cooperate with the Board in order to assure compliance with this Act and to enable the
Board to fulfill its duties under this Act, and to supply the Board with such information as the Board
deems necessary therefor.

(6) Receive funding of up to 50% of the total approved budget of the Mobile Team from the
participating units of local government.
(Source: P.A. 94-103, eff. 7-1-05.)

(50 ILCS 720/5) (from Ch. 85, par. 565) 
Sec. 5. Determination of eligibility - Amount. The Board shall monitor the operation of all

Mobile Teams and determine their eligibility to receive State funds under this Act. From monies
appropriated annually by the General Assembly for this purpose, the Director shall determine and
certify to the Comptroller the amount of funds to be disbursed to each designated Mobile Team
financial officer. The amount of the State funds which a Mobile Team receives hereunder shall equal
up to 50% of the total approved budget of that Mobile Team.
(Source: P.A. 82-674.)

(50 ILCS 720/6) (from Ch. 85, par. 566) 
Sec. 6. The Director shall report annually, no later than February 1st, to the Governor and the

General Assembly on the operations of the Mobile Teams. The report will also include a breakdown
of the appropriation for the current fiscal year and the budget for the next fiscal year indicating the
amount each Mobile Team received and will receive in the next year.
(Source: P.A. 82-674.)
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